2, and as such as-
signee he now brings this suit for the benefit of the trust so 
reposed in him.

“ 2. The said Robert Erwin, then a citizen of the state of 
Georgia, on the 21st day of December, 1864, was the exclu-
sive owner, in his own right, of two hundred and eighty-three 
(283) bales of upland cotton stored in the said city of Savannah, 
which on or about that day was seized and captured by 
persons duly authorized and acting in behalf of the United 
States, and the proceeds of the sale made thereof, amounting, 
as is believed and it is here charged, to the net sum of forty-

[...]

United States, pursuant to the provisions of the act of Con-
gress, approved March 12, 1863, c. 120, commonly called the 
captured and abandoned property act.

“And on or about the 1st day of July, 1865, he was also 
the owner exclusively and in his own right, of another lot of 
two hundred and sixty one (261) bales of sea-island cotton 
then stored at and in the warehouse of Evans & Parnell, in 
the town of Thomasville, in said state of Georgia, which on 
or about that day was also so seized and captured by persons 
duly authorized and acting in behalf of the United States,